Universiti Teknologi MARA

Aligned MHD Free Convection Flow of
Magnetic Nanofluid over a Moving
Vertical Plate

Nur lIzyan Binti Mohd Nizan

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

November 2018



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline.

NUR IZYAN BINTI MOHD NIZAN
2016596029

NOVEMBER 30, 2018



ABSTRACT

Nanofluids have become a topic that gradually receiving broad attention on the usage
of it on enhancing the rate of heat transfer in order to conserve energy. Thus, it is
important to study about nanofluids in prior to have a clear vision of the nanofluids
behaviour. This study aims to investigate the behaviour of aligned MHD free
convection flow of magnetic nanofluid over a moving vertical plate. Moreover, water
based fluid is used to dissolve the magnetic nanoparticle which is ferroparticle, three
situations are considered here; the plate is moving against the flow, the plate is static
and the plate is moving together with the flow. The governing equations in the form
of partial differential equations have been reduced to nonlinear ordinary differential
equations by using similarity transformation. The fourth order Runge-Kutta package
in MAPLE software is used to numerically solve the dimensionless governing
equations. This study found that Grashof number, inclined angle and magnetic field
strength improved the velocity profile but declined the temperature profile. While
nanoparticle volume fraction decreases the velocity profile but increase the
temperature profile. Other than that, numerical results presents that the dimensionless
parameters have positive relationship with the skin friction coefficient and Nusselt
number. When the plate moves together with the flow, the skin friction is lower
compared to when it is static or moving against with the flow but the Nusselt number
is high whenever it moves together with the flow.



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Obijective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Heat Transfer Enhancement

2.1.1 Previous Study on Heat Transfer Enhancement
Free Convection Flow

2.2.1 Previous Study on Free Convection Flow
Numerical Method

2.3.1 Application of RungeKutta Method

2.3.2 Application of Keller Box Method

Cooling and Heating Process by Using Nanofluids

Vi

PAGE

g b~ BB W

© ©O© © 0 0 o o

10



2.5

2.4.1 Application of Cooling and Heating using Nanofluids

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

Research Framework

Mathematical Model

3.2.1 Governing Equations of Fluid Dynamics
3.2.2 Dimensionless Governing Equations

3.2.3 Skin Friction Coefficient and Nusselt Number
Numerical Method

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Results Analysis

Effect of Dimensionless Parameters on Velocity and

Temperature Profiles

4.2.1 Effect of Grashof number on Velocity and
Temperature Profiles

4.2.2 Effect of Magnetic Field Parameter on Velocity
and Temperature Profiles

4.2.3 Effect of Inclined Angle on Velocity and
Temperature Profiles

4.2.4 Effect of Nanoparticle Volume Fraction on Velocity
and Temperature Profiles

Variation in Skin Friction Coefficient and Nusselt Number

for Fe,O, -water Ferrofluid

Overall Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1

Conclusions

vii

10
11

13
14
14
17
32
34
36

38
38

38

40

41

45

46

48



	Aligned MHD Free Convection Flow of Magnetic Nanofluid over a Moving Vertical Plate
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Heat Transfer Enhancement
	2.1.1 Previous Study on Heat Transfer Enhancement

	2.2 Free Convection Flow
	2.2.1 Previous Study on Free Convection Flow

	2.3 Numerical Method
	2.3.1 Application of RungeKutta Method
	2.3.2 Application of Keller Box Method

	2.4 Cooling and Heating Process by Using Nanofluids
	2.4.1 Application of Cooling and Heating using Nanofluids



	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Framework
	3.2 Mathematical Model
	3.2.1 Governing Equations of Fluid Dynamics
	3.2.2 Dimensionless Governing Equations
	3.2.3 Skin Friction Coefficient and Nusselt Number

	3.3 Numerical Method
	3.4 Summary



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Results Analysis
	4.2 Effect of Dimensionless Parameters on Velocity and Temperature Profiles
	4.2.1 Effect of Grashof number on Velocity and 38Temperature Profiles
	4.2.2 Effect of Magnetic Field Parameter on Velocity 40and Temperature Profiles
	4.2.3 Effect of Inclined Angle on Velocity and 41Temperature Profiles
	4.2.4 Effect of Nanoparticle Volume Fraction on Velocity 43and Temperature Profiles

	4.3 Variation in Skin Friction Coefficient and Nusselt Number 45for 3 4 Fe O -water Ferrofluid
	4.4 Overall Analysis




