Universiti Teknologi MARA

Aligned MHD Free Convection Flow of Magnetic Nanofluid over a Moving Vertical Plate

Nur Izyan Binti Mohd Nizan

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

November 2018

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NUR IZYAN BINTI MOHD NIZAN 2016596029

NOVEMBER 30, 2018

ABSTRACT

Nanofluids have become a topic that gradually receiving broad attention on the usage of it on enhancing the rate of heat transfer in order to conserve energy. Thus, it is important to study about nanofluids in prior to have a clear vision of the nanofluids behaviour. This study aims to investigate the behaviour of aligned MHD free convection flow of magnetic nanofluid over a moving vertical plate. Moreover, water based fluid is used to dissolve the magnetic nanoparticle which is ferroparticle, three situations are considered here; the plate is moving against the flow, the plate is static and the plate is moving together with the flow. The governing equations in the form of partial differential equations have been reduced to nonlinear ordinary differential equations by using similarity transformation. The fourth order Runge-Kutta package in MAPLE software is used to numerically solve the dimensionless governing equations. This study found that Grashof number, inclined angle and magnetic field strength improved the velocity profile but declined the temperature profile. While nanoparticle volume fraction decreases the velocity profile but increase the temperature profile. Other than that, numerical results presents that the dimensionless parameters have positive relationship with the skin friction coefficient and Nusselt number. When the plate moves together with the flow, the skin friction is lower compared to when it is static or moving against with the flow but the Nusselt number is high whenever it moves together with the flow.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	Х

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective of the Study	4
1.4	Scope of the Study	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Heat Transfer Enhancement		6
	2.1.1	Previous Study on Heat Transfer Enhancement	6
2.2	Free C	onvection Flow	8
	2.2.1	Previous Study on Free Convection Flow	8
2.3 Numerical Method		ical Method	9
	2.3.1	Application of RungeKutta Method	9
	2.3.2	Application of Keller Box Method	9
2.4	Coolin	g and Heating Process by Using Nanofluids	10

	2.4.1	Application of Cooling and Heating using Nanofluids	10
2.5	Summ	ary	11

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Framework		13
3.2	Mathematical Model		
	3.2.1	Governing Equations of Fluid Dynamics	14
	3.2.2	Dimensionless Governing Equations	17
	3.2.3	Skin Friction Coefficient and Nusselt Number	32
3.3	Numerical Method		34
3.4	Summary		36

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Results Analysis		
4.2	Effect of Dimensionless Parameters on Velocity and		38
	Temp	erature Profiles	
	4.2.1	Effect of Grashof number on Velocity and	38
		Temperature Profiles	
	4.2.2	Effect of Magnetic Field Parameter on Velocity	40
		and Temperature Profiles	
	4.2.3	Effect of Inclined Angle on Velocity and	41
		Temperature Profiles	
	4.2.4	Effect of Nanoparticle Volume Fraction on Velocity	43
		and Temperature Profiles	
4.3	Variation in Skin Friction Coefficient and Nusselt Number		
	for Fe	$_{3}O_{4}$ -water Ferrofluid	
4.4	Overa	ll Analysis	46

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions	48
-----------------	----